
www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

'55-59 GM PU WELD-IN FRONT  STEER IFS INST.

Optional side mount GM
motor mounts are made
for this kit

TOP VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

Upper balljoints
bolts-in (4 bolts ea.
side)

Optional anti-sway
bar attaches here

Rubber bushed rack mounts
for either power
or manual racks Lower balljoint

comes pressed-in

Sway bar link kit bolts to
the lower A-Arm mount-
ing bracket.

Steering stops
go toward rear

Boxing plates
strengthen rails
behind upper
towers

The original crossmember will have to be
trimmed for rack clearance. Retaining the
original crossmember adds additional
strength to your rails with the IFS
crossmember.



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

Torque Specs
2

All specs are in foot pounds = ft. lbs.

Torque specs common to both sides

TOP VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

Top
Balljoint Nut

60
60

Coilover to
bracket nut

70
Lower
Balljoint Nut

15

Upper balljoint
nuts (4 ea.)

50

Shock mount
to upper
tower (2 Allen
bolt s)

50 Tie rod
ends

60
10 70All end cap s

(4)
Both Rack
mount bolt sLower Coilover

mounting bolt

Tighten lower
cross shaf t Allen
set screws last (1
each side)



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

Application Brand Part#

Rotors

Calipers 70-78 Camaro 11” Rotor

Spindles 79-81 Camaro 11” Rotor

L. Ball Joints 79-88 Impala 12” Rotor TRW #10277

T. Ball Joints TRW #10268

Coil Over Shocks QA1 11” Extended ALN3855

Coil Springs       2 1/2 ID x 7” x 550 or 650 or 750 lbs.

Caliper Banjo Bolt  10MM

Parts Inventory Lists & Replacement Parts
3

Qty        Fastener Size                                      Fastener
      Location

           HD IFS     STD IFS

2 Urethane balljoint boots
8 1/4 NF x 3/4 Bolts
8 1/4 NF Nuts
8 1/4 Lock Washers Top
4 3/4 NF 5/8 NF x 2 1/2 special A

     pivot bolts Arms
4 3/4 ID 5/8 ID Spacers
4 3/4 ID 5/8 ID GR 9 Washers
8 3/4 ID 5/8 ID AN Washers
4 1/2 NC x 1 1/4 Allen Bolts
4 1/2 External Star Washers Top
2 1/2 NC x 2 1/4 GR 8 Bolts Shock
2 1/2 NC Nyloc Jam Nuts Mount
4 1/2 ID H.D. Flat Washers
2 3/8 NC x 6 1/2” Bolts
8 Urethane Bushing Sway
2 Tube Spacers 2 1/2” Bar
8 Bushing Washers Bolts
2 3/8 Nylock Nuts
2 Shafts
4 5/16 NF x 3/4 Countersunk Pivot

     Allen Bolts Shafts
4 3/4 ID x .030 Stainless Washers
4 Aluminum Caps
2  Alum. Spacers
2 1/2 NC x 4 1/2 Allen Bolts
2 1/2 NC Nylock Nuts Lower A
2 1/2 AN Washers Arms
4 1/2” ID Spacers
2 Urethane Balljoint Boots
2 5/8 NF x 4 Bolts
2 5/8 NF Nylock Nuts Rack &
2 5/8 USS Flat Washers Pinion
2 5/8 SAE Flat Washers
2 Tie Rod Adapters
2 1/2 NF Nylock Nuts
4 1/2 I.D. GR 9 Flat Washers Tie
4 1/2 I.D. Flat Washers Rod
2 9/16 NF Jam Nuts Ends
2 7/16 NF Nylock Nuts
2 7/16 Flat Washers
2 Tie-Rod ends
1 Shock Spanner Wrench
1 1/6 oz. Loctite Tube

Rack & Pinion Steering Unit

Brake Parts List

Master Cylinder Kit Includes:
‘67-76 ‘vette m/c Bendix  #11371
1/4” x 12” Brake Line
Wilwood adjustable Proportioning Valve
1/4” plug (for rear of stock “T”)
Hoses #3, 16” stainless braided with 10MM banjo
with #3 female swivel nut

Front Steer
Hardwar e Kit

Front Steer
Replacement Parts

Flaming River 79-93 Mustang
Manual Steering (9/16 x 26 Spline) #1503

Power Steering (3/4x36 Spline) ‘83-88 T-BirdTRW15704

Power Steering Pump ‘71-74 Chevelle #6000
/Camaro

with 3/8 inverted flare fittings

1st thing to do is read over the entire instructions

Two styles of IFS are available.
The Heavy Duty (HD) or Standard (STD)



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

PREPARING THE FRAME
4

The first thing to do is mark/scribe the axle
center line on both chassis rails. Record
this 26 7/8" measurement by measuring from
the front of frame rails. Make sure
the rails are not bent & straighten where pos-
sible. Now you can remove the stock

1

components
       from the
       chassis.
       Removing
       the front
       clip makes
       this job
       much
       easier,
       but is
       not
      required.

To properly center the tire/wheel in the fender open-
ing measure back from the front of both rails 26 7/8".

Mark a centerline through
both the upper tower and
lower crossmember outer
lip as shown below. Both
components must align to
this axle centerline on the
rails. Scribe it on the
outside of the rails.

Using the upper tower as a guide, to
where it will be welded on the chassis,
grind the areas clean. You'll need to
grind clean the top (see photo #3) and
bottom surfaces and under the top edge
and inside the bottom edge of both rails
where the welding will occur.

Looking at the outside of the
frame rail.

2

5

3

4



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

INSTALLING THE BOXING PLATES & CROSSMEMBER
5

START WITH TAC-WELDS ONLY!

Using C-clamps,
Align the
crossmember to
the axle center
line scribed on
the outside of
frame.

ä

6

Install the upper towers over the top edge of the frame
rails and measure across between the front of the upper
A-arm cross shaft holes. This measurement should be
29" center-to-center + or - 1/8".

7

Upper
Cross
Shaft
Hole

Lower
Cross
Shaft
Hole

ä

ä

8 Measure from the front between the holes diagonally in an
X-fashion. Tac-weld the lower crossmember to the bottom of
the frame when dimensions are identical.

Measure from the front across (side-to-side)
between the upper A-arm cross shaft hole and the
lower A-arm cross shaft hole on the other side.
(as shown in #9) This is how the finished assem-
bly looks before tac-welding.

9



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

Tac
Welds

INSTALLING THE UPPER TOWERS
6

Use a clamp to
pull the front of
the boxing
plate into the
rails, after
proper align-
ment has been
achieved
between the
lower
crossmember
and bottom of
the upper
towers. Do not tac-weld the front of the boxing plate to

chassis just yet. Start tac-welds at the forward
edge of the upper tower and boxing plate, then
tac the rear of the boxing plate to the frame.
The upper tower needs to fit flush to the boxing
plate. At this stage all measuring and checking
is finished. Complete the welding process tig,
mig or arc welding. Weld all seams.

13
ä

ä

Tac
Welds

ä

ä

Front

Check the fit of the boxing plates inside the frame rails,
the boxing plate butts against the stock crossmember,
and just inside the top and bottom rail as shown.

Use the upper tower to check the fit between the boxing
plate and upper tower, where welding will occur. Tac-
weld the boxing plate to chassis on each side of the
upper tower as shown.

12

ä

ä ä

ä

ä

10

The crossmember
must align perfectly
with the bottom of
the upper towers, as
shown in #11.

Make very small tackwelds so you can break them
if necessary. Make sure to align the new
crossmember side-to-side until it aligns perfectly
under the inside of the upper towers, see #11.

Keep the gap as small as possible between the upper
tower (top) and crossmember (lower). After proper
alignment is achieved (as shown), then tac-weld. Keep
the top A-arm pivots center-to-center distance 29" + or
- 1/8".

11



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

7

ROUTING THE STEERING LINKAGE

The steering linkage route is designed to clear block
hugger style headers or '70-81 Camaro mid-length
application headers. (except Hooker Headers). The route
is designed to go under the side mount engine mounts (as
shown).

The Jim Meyer engine
mount kit will need to be
installed on the engine.
These mounts are designed
to work with the weld-in
IFS kit. Position the engine
in the chassis and weld the
mounts to the inside of the
upper towers (as shown).

14

16

15

Using the headers mentioned, the route will require
only 2 U-joints as shown. Other style headers may
require 3 U-joints and a support bearing.



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

8

17

Steering stops go toward
the rear.

Grease all (4)
bushings inside and
out, along with the
cross shaft and the
holes in A-arms and
in the crossmember
on each side.
Install the 4 urethane
bushings as shown.

18 19

Find these parts to assemble the lower A-arm.
The lower balljoints come pressed-in. Refer to
the HARDWARE PAGE 3 for fastener sizes. The
lower A-arms need to be installed on
crossmember first.
(Right A-arm shown below)

ASSEMBLING THE LOWER A-ARMS

ä



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

9INSTALL LOWER A-ARM - Con’t

20

21

Use only a plastic mallet or rubber hammer to tap the shaft through the
first 2 bushings. Then, install a 3/4-inch diameter washer between the
bushing and the crossmember. Continue to tap the pivot shaft through the
crossmember.

As the pivot shaft meets the other side of the crossmember,
install another 3/4-inch diameter washer. You should have one

washer on each side of the crossmember.

23
24

22

Continue tapping the shaft through the last 2 bushings, then
stop with about 1/4-inch of shaft sticking out.

Use the aluminum capshaft screw (5/16NF X 3/4
countersunk) to tap the shaft through the last 1/4-
inch.



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

INSTALL LOWER A-ARM - Con’t

INSTALLING UPPER A-ARMS TO CROSSMEMBER

25
26

Install the aluminum end caps and Loctite both 5/
16 NF countersunk flathead screws in each end.
Using an Allen wrench on each end of the shaft
(end caps) will keep the shaft from turning.

Next, find the 5/16NC X 3/8 set screw, Locktite it and install as
shown in lower A-arm cross shaft. Do not use this to hold the
shaft tight to install end caps.

27

The longer arm of the upper A-arm goes toward
front of the car.

Find these parts to assemble the upper A-arm. The
balljoint drops in and is held by four 1/4-20 X 3/4-
inch bolts and Nylock nuts (torque to 15 ft. lbs.)

28Apply
grease on
both the
upper A-
arm pivot
bolts.
Install a
tubular
sleeve on
each end. Use the shims provided between the sleeve
& upper tower to eliminate any end play. Install bolts
finger tight until alignment.

29

30 32

Start by loading the rear A-arm
bolt as shown, with 1 sleeve, 1
thick washer & 1 thin washer.
Eliminate all front-to-rear
movement using the washers as
shims.

Find these parts to
assemble the
upper coilover
mount. Refer to
the HARDWARE
PAGE 3 for
fastener sizes.

Like two gears
meshing
together, make
sure the
external star
washers mesh
flat before tightening the 2 Allen
bolts to 60 ft. lbs. Start in middle
as shown.

Left A-arm
shown

10

31



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

INSTALLING COILOVER BETWEEN A-ARMS
11

Check the spring
pre-load on your
assembled
coilover. With the
top of the spring
seated into the
upper collar, thread
the lower collar with
stainless washer (next
to spring) against the
spring. Using the
spanner wrench enclosed, thread the lower collar 3/4-to 1-
inch up the threads and tighten the collar lock nut against
the lower collar.

Find these bolts to install the coilover
between the lower A-arm & upper tower.
Refer to page 3 for fastener size and location.

Now you can install the coilover in the lower A-arm. Be
sure to install a bushing on either side of the coilover when
installing the 1/2NC X 4 1/2-inch bolt. Use thread locker
and install the Nylock nut. Torque to 60 ft. lbs. If you’re
installing a sway bar don’t forget the “L” bracket, see #40
& #41.

33
34

35

36

37
38

Be sure to add a thick washer
on each side of the upper
coilover bushing inside the
mounting bracket as shown.

Toward
Rear

Sway bar
“L” bracket
goes here
(front)

Flip the upper A-
arm back and
you’re ready to
install the
coilover shocks
and spindles
with brake
assembly.

The upper & lower balljoint
boots go between spindle and
A-Arm



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

INSTALLING RACK AND TIE-ROD ENDS
12

To mount the front steer rack, find these fasteners
shown, in the hardware section on pg. 3

Note! The top of the 2 hat washers
face the rod end ball.

Clamp a 24-inch long bar to each rotor, and measure
both front and rear of the rotor to make sure they are
parallel.

42

40

44

39

41

LAST,
install the

rack and bolts
as shown. Torque

to 70 ft. lbs. Attach
the tie rod ends to

steering arms using the
tapered tie rod adapters.

43

NEXT, subtract to find  the difference between these 2
measurements (#30& #32) and divide by 2. This will be
the amount you need to cut off each tie rod, plus 1
thread. Re-install the rod ends to match the steering
arm measurements.

Measure center-to-
center on the
steering arm holes.

Measure center-to-
center on the tie rod end
holes.

Tapered
tie rod
adapter

Screw the tie
rod ends on tie
rod, all the way.
Run the nut on first.



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

INSTALLING THE OPTIONAL SWAY BAR
13

The urethane bushed link kit provided with the op-
tional sway bar goes through the bracket on the front
of the lower A-arm. The head of the bolt should point
toward the ground when loading the urethane bush-
ings. A washer and a bushing goes on each side of the
sway bar and on each side of the A-arm bracket.

48

After the ends of the sway bar have been attached to the lower A-arms, tighten
just enough to compress the bushings on top & bottom. Next, install the shaft
bushings & swing the sway bar up to the bottom of the frame as shown. You’ll
need to drill 3/8-inch holes for both brackets.

The long 3/8 bolt goes
between the lower A-
arm & tie rod. Bolt
head goes at bottom,
not the nut as shown.

47

Install the raised end of
the urethane bushings
into the holes as shown.

46

45



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

The optional brake kit provides all you’ll need to
change to a disc/drum system. Notice, the proportioning
valve goes in the line to the rear drums. Replumb the
brake lines by plugging the rear of the original “T”. The
new line to the rear goes from the rear port of the m/c
through the proportioning valve and reconnects into the
old rear brake line.

Steering linkage,
modifing existing column
or new column are
optional.

When installing your steering linkage
U-joints, make all U-joint connections
as shown! The connecting shafts that
enter the U-joints should be mounted
flush on the inside! Your steering can be
severely limited or lock-up if the
connecting shaft protrudes into the U-
joint travel area! Loctite and tighten all
set screws in the U-joint as tight as
possible and lock in place with the jam
nut and check them occasionally.

49
50

51

Plug goes
here in existing
factory "T"

Connects to original
rear brake line

OPTIONAL TRANS CROSSMEMBER KIT

STEERING AND BRAKE INSTALLATION TIPS
14

52

This '55-59 GM PU trans crossmember will accept all GM transmis-
sions. After the engine/trans have been installed, simply bolt to the
trans, using TRW pn#2268 rubber mount. Next, drill the 4 holes in
the frame rails and bolt it together.



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

LAST - Set the toe-in.  Always measure between the same
tread on each tire. We recommend setting about an 1/8-
inch toe-in when you’re finished with the installation. First,
you’ll have to measure the back (of tires) between the
treads and then the front using the same tread as the rear.
When the measurements match, then you can set the front
tread 1/8-inch in.

FIRST - set camber to get
to the alignment shop.
Align the upper A-Arms
after the car is assembled
and has all the weight on
the chassis. Using any type
of vertical level (examples
in photo), on the rotor
face, adjust upper A-Arm
rod ends until rotor is
vertically level.

53

To remove all front-to-rear
upper A-Arm movement,
start with one sleeve next
to each rod end, and then
using a combination of
thick or thin washers, shim
as required (following
alignment specs below) to
remove any extra space on
the rear pivot bolt only.
Torque pivot bolts to 60 ft.
lbs.

SECOND - set caster. With a magnetic
degree wheel or a level on the base of the
spindle, set caster from 1 1/2 to 4°. If using
a level, mark bubble location and make
both sides the same. Adjust equal amount
of threads on both rod ends. To move upper
A-Arm to rear go in 2 threads on rear leg.
Recheck until you’re close. More caster
will make steering wheel return back to
center quicker. LAST - Recheck camber, re-
adjust if necessary. Remove platform when
finished.

äFRONT

ä

REAR

56

55

54

ALIGNMENT SHOP SPECS:
TOE IN: 1/16” to 1/8” total
CHAMBER: 0 to 1/2°
CASTER: 2°-5°
set both the same above

FRONT END ALIGNMENT
15



www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 • Order: 1-800-824-1752 • Fax: 1-541- 994-2397
2795 SE 23rd • Lincoln City , OR 97367

JIM MEYER RACING PRODUCTS
WARNING: Installation of any component or kit should only be performed by persons
experienced in the installation and proper operation of SUSPENSION SYSTEMS. It is
also the responsibility of the person installing any SUSPENSION SYSTEM or kit to
determine the suitability of the component or kit for that particular application.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

Purchasers recognize and understand that suspension systems and equipment, and all parts, inventory and
services manufactured and/or by JIM MEYER RACING PRODUCTS are exposed to many and varied conditions
due to the manner in which they are installed and used. Purchasers and Jim Meyer Racing Products consciously desire
to make their own bargain, irrespective of any court decision and purchasers agree upon good faith and in consider-
ation for being allowed to purchase from Jim Meyer Racing Products said part or services. Purchasers expressly
acknowledge and understand that Jim Meyer Racing Products does not make any affirmation of fact or promise to
purchaser, which related to said parts, inventory, or services that becomes part of the basis of the bargain between Jim
Meyer Racing Products and purchasers. Nor does Jim Meyer Racing Products make, or cause to be made to purchaser
any description of the goods sold to purchaser, nor does Jim Meyer Racing Products make or cause to be made, a part
of the basis of the bargain with purchasers, any description of affirmation of fact concerning any sample or suspension
systems, and equipment inventory or service.

As further consideration for purchasers using Jim Meyer Racing Products suspension systems and equipment
any and all inventory and services, purchasers acknowledge that due to the differing conditions and circumstances
under which all equipment and parts are installed and used, purchasers are not relying on Jim Meyer Racing Products
skill or judgement to select or furnish the proper part or equipment. Purchasers expressly affirm they are relying upon
their own skill or judgement to select and purchase suitable goods.

Jim Meyer Racing Products makes no warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied, oral or written, to pur-
chasers. There is no warranty of merchantability made to purchasers. Jim Meyer Racing Products further excludes
any implied warranty of fitness with respect to suspension system and equipment, any and all inventory and service.

It is expressly understood and agreed between purchasers and Jim Meyer Racing Products that as a part of
bargain between Jim Meyer Racing Products and purchaser, and in consideration of doing business with each other, all
purchasers take, select and purchase said suspension system, equipment, any and all inventory, or services from Jim
Meyer Racing Products “as is” and “with all faults” and Jim Meyer Racing Products shall always provide purchasers
with a full and complete opportunity to examine, at purchasers leisure and convenience, any suspension system and
equipment, any and all inventory, or services when purchasing or contemplating purchasing from Jim Meyer Racing
Products.

If, and in the event that purchasers expressly or impliedly cause representations, or statements or affirmations
of fact contrary to this disclaimer of all warranties, expressed or implied, then purchasers agree to indemnity and hold
harmless Jim Meyer Racing Products in the event of any claim, demand, or legal action against Jim Meyer Racing
Products by any purchaser.

Purchasers understand and agree that no officer, director, employee, or salesman of Jim Meyer Racing Prod-
ucts has any authority to make any statement contrary to the terms of this agreement. On the contrary, Jim Meyer
Racing Products disavows any statement contrary to what is herein above written.

16


